» o

|
» CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

Y,

Notice of meeting of

Decision Session - Executive Member for Neighbourhoods and

Housing.
To: Councillors Reid (Executive Member)
Date: Tuesday, 19 October 2010
Time: 4.00 pm
Venue: The Guildhall, York.
AGENDA

Notice to Members- Calling In:

Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by:

10am on Monday 18™ October 2010, if an item is called in before a
decision is taken, or

4pm on Thursday 21 October 2010, if an item is called in after a
decision has been taken.

Iltems called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management
Committee.

1. Declarations of Interest
At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this
agenda.

YORKPRIDE www.york.gov.uk



Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)
To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session for
Neighbourhoods and Housing on Tuesday 21° September 2010.

Public Participation - Decision Session

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have
registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The
deadline for registering is 5:00 pm on Monday 18" October
2010.

Any written representations in respect of items on this agenda
must be submitted to Democratic Services by 5pm on Friday
15" October 2010.

Members of the public may speak on item on the agenda, an
issue within the Executive Member’'s remit, or an item that has
been published on the Information log for the current session.

There are no information reports for this session.

Winter Maintenance Service 2010/11 (Pages 7 - 124)
This report informs the Executive Member of the proposed Winter
Maintenance policy for the next winter maintenance period from
November 2010, and seeks approval of the policy as set out in
the Winter Maintenance Manual 2010/11 (Annex 1).

The Customer Service Excellence Award (Pages 125 - 138)
This report informs the Executive Member of the outcome of an
external review of the Customer Service Excellence Award for
Environmental Health, Trading Standards and Licensing and
Bereavement Services. It seeks the approval of the Executive
Member to expand the scope of the services covered by the
Award to include Registry Services.



6. Any other business which the Chair considers
urgent under the Local Government Act 1972

Democracy Officers:

Name: Laura Bootland
Contact Details:
e Telephone — (01904) 552062
e E-mail- laura.bootland@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak
Business of the meeting
Any special arrangements
Copies of reports

Contact details are set out above.




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Annex

About City of York Council Meetings

Would you like to speak at this meeting?
If you would, you will need to:

e register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00
pm on the last working day before the meeting;

e ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this);

e find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer.

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088

Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting

All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing
online on the Council’s website. Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the
full agenda are available from Democratic Services. Contact the Democracy
Officer whose name and contact details are given on the agenda for the
meeting. Please note a small charge may be made for full copies of the
agenda requested to cover admin
[...]
ndations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.

Scrutiny Committees
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the
Council is to:
¢ Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services;
e Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as
necessary; and
e Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans

Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?
e Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to
which they are appointed by the Council;
e Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for
the committees which they report to;
e Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.



Page 3 Agenda ltem 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR

NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING.

DATE 21 SEPTEMBER 2010
PRESENT COUNCILLORS REID (EXECUTIVE MEMBER)
9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
10. MINUTES
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2010
be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct
record.
11. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the
Council’s Public Participation Scheme.
Councillor Simpson Laing had submitted some written comments which will
be reported under the relevant minute item.
12. ANNUAL REPORT TO TENANTS 2009-2010.

The Executive Member for Neighbourhoods and Housing considered a
report which informed her and sought approval for the Annual Report to
Tenants 2009/10.

Officers outlined the report and advised that any comments could be fed
into the final draft and the Annual Report covers the service as a whole.

Councillor Simpson Laing submitted a written statement in which she had
made the following comments and suggestions:

e She thanked the Officers, Residents Federation and individual
tenants who had been involved in the production of the report.

e The questionnaire at the end of the document needs to be
highlighted clearly.

e The back page should be made into a return envelope as used in
Ward Committee consultations.

The Executive Member agreed with Councillor Simpson Laing’s comments
regarding the envelope and instructed Officers to make it clear in the
contents of the Annual report that there was a questionnaire at the end.



13.

Page 4

With the assurance from officers that any typing errors would be rectified
she was happy to approve the report.

RESOLVED:
That the Executive Member:-

(i) Approved Option 1 and agreed the Annual Report to Tenants
2009- and delegated to the Head of Housing Services to
make micro amendments prior to printing as required.

(i) Agreed that the suggestion by Councillor Simpson-Laing to
make the back page of the document a return envelope be
implemented.

(iii) Suggested that the “Your Service Your Say’ on the contents
page of the document be highlighted to state that there is a
survey included.

REASON: To ensure that the Council provides appropriate information
to its customers and meets its statutory requirements.

APPLICATION FOR A NEW GOVERNANCE SCHEME FOR THE LOCAL
REGISTRATION SERVICE.

The Executive Member for Neighbourhoods and Housing considered a
report which sought her endorsement of an application for New
Governance for the Council's Registration Service and the future
application for Customer Service Excellence.

Officers outlined the report and advised that following inspection, York’s
service was of a sufficiently high quality to be accepted to the New
Governance arrangements.

The Executive Member approved Option 1 and advised she was happy for
Officers to apply for Customer Service Excellence status in 2011.

RESOLVED:

That the Executive Member agreed:-

Approve Option 1 and endorsed the application to the General Register
Office for a New Governance scheme for the City of York and invite
Officers to make an application for Customer Service Excellence status in
2011.

REASON:

To provide more local responsibility and accountability for the registration
service and enhance the quality of service to the customer.



14.

15.

Page 5

NEIGHBOURHOODS AND COMMUNITY SAFETY GROUP LEGAL
ACTIONS.

The Executive Member considered a report which presented the results of
legal actions (prosecutions, cautions and fixed penalties) undertaken by
the Neighbourhoods and Community Safety area of the Directorate of
Neighbourhood Services.

The Executive Member noted the report and the continuation of the current
policy on Legal Actions. She commented that it would be useful in future
reports to see information relating to the Proceeds of Crime Act.

RESOLVED:

That the Executive Member approved the report and the continuation of
the current policy on legal actions.

REASON:

To enable the Executive Member to review formal enforcement activity
undertaken by the Neighbourhoods and Community Safety Group

SALES OF AGE RESTRICTED PRODUCTS.

The Executive Member considered a report which advised of the work
undertaken by the Council’s trading standards service to prevent the sales
of age restricted products. The report sought specific approval for the
programme of action for the next 12 months in relation to the enforcement
of

e The Children and Young Persons (Protection from Tobacco) Act
1991 in relation to cigarettes/tobacco.
e The Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003 in relation to aerosol paint.

The Executive Member approved Option 1, that the council should
continue with the programme of education and enforcement action set out
in paragraph 4 of the officers report for the next 12 months and agreed that
test purchases should not be allowed to answer questions untruthfully
even in exceptional circumstances.

RESOLVED:

That the Executive Member noted the report and agreed to adopt the
programme of enforcement action for the next 12 months as outlined in
Option 1 of the Officer report and there be no change in policy allowing the
test purchasers to be untruthful about their age, even in exceptional
circumstances.

REASON:



16.

Page 6

So that the Council can meet its legal obligations. The planned programme
of reviewing intelligence (paragraph 9) may help support a change in policy
in future years.

2010/2011 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT.

The Executive Member considered a report which presented an overview
of performance at Quarter 1 2010/11 for environmental and regulatory
services managed by Communities and Neighbourhoods Directorate.

The Executive Member queried paragraph 16 of the report regarding fly
tipping due to it being an issue which can attract press attention and asked

officers for a brief update on the current situation.

The Executive Member noted the report and congratulated Officers for the
progress made and all their hard work.

RESOLVED:

That the Executive Members noted the report.

REASON:

To keep the Executive Member informed on the performance of

environmental and regulatory services managed by the Communities and
Neighbourhoods Directorate.

Councillor Reid, Chair
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.30 pm].



Page 7 Agenda ltem 4

COUNCIL

Decision Session — Executive Member for 19 October 2010
Neighbourhoods and Housing

Report of the Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods

WINTER MAINTENANCE SERVICE 2010/11

Summary

1. This report informs the Executive Member of the proposed Winter Maintenance
policy for the next winter maintenance period, from November 2010, and seeks
approval to the policy as set out in the Winter Maintenance Manual 2010/11
(Appendix 1).

Background

2. ltis a statutory duty for highway authorities to ensure, so far as is reasonably
practicable, the highway is safe for users during periods of frost, ice and snow.

The Council, as part of its highways maintenance policy, invests around half a
million pounds each year treating a defined road, footway and cycle route
network to prevent the formation of frost and ice on 
[...]
l

Under Section 41 of the Highways Act 1980 (modified on 31st October 2003, by
Section 111 of the Railways and Transport Act 2003.) The council as

“the highway authority for a highway maintainable at the public expense are under a
duty ... to maintain the highway. And In particular, a highway authority are under a
duty to ensure, so far as is reasonably practicable, that safe passage along a highway
is not endangered by snow or ice.”.

Section 150 of the Highways Act 1980 imposes a duty upon authorities to
remove any obstruction of the highway resulting from “accumulation of snow or
from the falling down of banks on the side of the highway, or from any other
cause”.

The Traffic Management Act 2004 placed a network management duty on all
local traffic authorities in England. It requires authorities to do all that is



10.

11.

12.

13

14..

Page 9

reasonably practicable to manage the network effectively to keep traffic
moving.

Crime and Disorder

There are no crime and disorder implications
Information Technology (IT)

There are no IT implications
Property

There are no property implications
Other

There are no other implications

Risk Management

In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, the main risks that
have been identified in this report are:

« Strategic Risks,

* Physical Risks,

* Financial Risks,

* People Risks,
Measured in terms of impact and likelihood the risk score for all of the above
has been assessed at less than 16. This means that at this point the risks need
only to be monitored, as they do not provide a real threat to the achievement of
the objectives of this report.

Recommendations

The Executive Member is asked to approve the Winter Maintenance policy as
detailed in the Winter Maintenance Manual 2010/11

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report:
Andy Binner Sally Burns

Head of Highway Infrastructure  Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods
Tel: 553231 Tel: 552003



Page 10

Report Approve
[...]
issue an instruction using Form A (see Annex 3) every day
(except Bank Holidays and weekends) to the Supervisor as soon as possible after
the midday forecast is issued. Subsequent instructions may be issued by
telephone and confirmed as soon as possible using Form A.

The midday instruction will be emailed or faxed to NYCC, East Riding and A-one+
Operational Units.

At the judgement of the Duty Officer, Press Releases will be issued for immediate
release to Radio York and Minster FM when it is appropriate for the travelling public
to be made aware of sudden changes in weather and the action being taken. This
may be by telephone.

Any calls received by the Customer Centre concerning winter maintenance should
be referred to the Duty Officer.

In times of prolonged severe weather, the press and radio will be advised when the
Winter Maintenance Group has been convened and regular updates on the service
will be issued to the media.

In October each year a leaflet, advising of the winter maintenance service is
produced and is available throughout the winter season in all the Council’s libraries
and Departmental receptions.

The information contained within this leaflet is also placed on the council web site.

Customers are made aware of the existence of the leaflet and web site information
in October via ward newsletters and posters on notice boards.



Page 17

2.12 Intimes of severe weather, the Duty Officer will contact the public transport team to
advise them of any problems and the actions being taken.



Page 18

3.0 OPERATIONAL PROCEDURE

3.1 Pre Season Activities
Highway Maintenance Services
- Order service from MeteoGroup.
- Order service from Vaisala.

- Review previous season.

- Review and amend routes for treatment and snow
clearance.

- Review and amend Winter Maintenance Manual.
- Prepare Duty Officer rotas.

- Co-ordinate with adjacent Authorities/Agencies.
- Advise Police of arrangements.

- Inspection of vehicles and materials.

- Agree communications.


[...]
 TRAVERSING LEVEL CROSSING FITTED WITH SNOW PLOUGHS IN THE
TRAVELLING POSITION (ie NOT IN USE)

When Department-owned vehicles are driven over level crossings, otherwise than for snow-clearing,
the plough should always be locked in the raised position. Rotary ploughs should follow the
requirements of the signs at level crossings concerning slow vehicles as set out in Diagram 649 of
Traffic Signs (Amendment)

and (Disqualification for offences) Regulations 1969.



Page 50

8. GENERAL STANDARD OF CARE

Apart from the operational requirements detailed above, highway authorities must take special care to
ensure that the strictest safety precautions are taken when winter maintenance vehicles are
negotiating level crossings. All snow-plough drivers must be conversant with provisions of the
Highway Code and in particular those parts about the use of level crossings.

9. SNOW CLEARING FROM ROADS OVER OR NEAR RAILWAY LINES

9.1 Snow ploughs of all types can throw snow and slush distances of 10 to 15 metres (the rotary
type even more) when driven at speed. Drivers of snow plough vehicles must, therefore, be made
aware of road bridges over railways and stretches of road near to railways, where they should
operate at an appropriate speed in order to prevent thrown snow building up on railway lines or
becoming a hazard to passing trains.

9.2 Particular care must be taken where there is a danger of thrown snow damaging or creating
an electrical path from overhead railway electric power lines.

9.3 Care must be taken to avoid packing snow against bridge parapets, fences or walls such that,
for instance, children could climb nearer to and so tamper with overhead electric power lines.

10. SNOW CLEARING FROM ROADS OVER OTHER ROADS AND ON DUAL
CARRIAGEWAYS

10.1  The opportunity is taken to draw attention to similar problems in relation to road-over-road
bridges where drivers of ploughs should be aware of the dangers of throwing snow on to the lower
road which would become a hazard
[...]
mbers Library, The Guildhall, St Helen’s Square.

Winter Maintenance File

TOTAL NUMBER OF COPIES = 34



Page 125 Agenda Item 5

YORK

COUNCIL

a,

Decision Session - Executive Member for 19 October 2010
Neighbourhoods and Housing

Report of the Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods
The Customer Service Excellence Award

Summary

1. To inform the Executive Member of the outcome of an external review of the
Customer Service Excellence Award for Environmental Health, Trading
Standards, Licensing and Bereavement Services.

2. To seek the approval of the Executive Member to expand the scope of the
services covered by the Award to include Registry Services.

Background

3. Customer Service Excellence, which replaced the Charter Mark, was developed
by government to offer public services a practical tool for driving customer-
focused change within their organisation. The foundation of this tool is the
Customer Service Excellence standard (the standard), which tests in great
depth those areas that research has indicated are a priority for customers, with
particular focus on delivery, timeliness, information, professionalism and staff
attitude. There is also emphasis placed on developing customer insight,
understanding the user's experience and robust measurement of service
satisfaction.

4. Customer Service Excellence is designed to operate on three distinct levels:

e As adriver of continuous improvement
By allowing organisations to self assess their capability, using an online self
assessment tool, in relation to customer focused service delivery, identifying
areas and methods for improvement.

e As a skills development tool
By allowing individuals and teams within the organisation to explore and
acquire new skills in the area of customer focus and customer engagement,
thus building their capacity for delivering improved services.



8.

Page 126

¢ As an independent validation of achievement
By allowing organisations to seek formal accreditation to the Customer
Ser
[...]


21. There are no significant risks associated with this report.

Recommendations

22. That the Executive Member notes the report and approves that officers extend
the scope of Customer Excellence Award to Registry Services for the next
annual assessment in June 2011.

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report:
Colin Rumford Andy Hudson
Head of Environmental Health and Assistant Director (Neighbourhoods and Community
Trading Standards Safety)
X 15602

Report Approved |V Date 6.10.10
Wards Affected: List wards or tick box to indicate all All

For further information please contact the author of the report
Background Papers:

Customer Service Excellence The Government Standard — published by the Office of
Public Sector Information

Customer Service Excellence Report — EMQC Ltd - June 2009
Annexes
All annexes to the report must be listed here.

Annex A: Customer Service Excellence Continuous Compliance Report -EMQC Ltd -
June 2010



Page 129

Customer Service Excellence Continuous Compliance Report

e O
& emaC
CUSTOMER SERVICE EXCELLENCE
CONTINUOUS COMPLIANCE REPORT
Client: City of York Council, Environmental Health, Project No:
Trading Standards, Licensing and Bereavement Services 10/0337
Assessor: Location: Date:
Nigel Hunt De Grey House, 15" June 2010

York
Assessor’s findings

=  Front line service delivery

The City of York Council, Environmental Health, Trading Standards, Licensing and
Bereavement Services have continued to develop and improve their services. They have
sought feedback from residents within the City of York about their priorities gaining
additional insight into what residents want from services. They have developed and
improved their consultation and satisfaction levels have improved. There has been a
focus on mapping that has helped to improve customer journeys leading to improved
satisfaction levels.

There continues to be excellent leadership in terms of commitment to delivering a
customer focused service with embedded
[...]
i Page 9 of 10
g al Document: TCSE06 Version 1 March 2008




»
i Page 138
_ Customer Service Excellence Continuous Compliance Report
i 423 X
uE 424 X
- 4.3 4.3.1 X
‘ 432 X
u s 433 X
= 434 X
q | 435 X
T 436 X
ﬁ Criterion Sub- Element | Compliance | Compliant Partial Non
-t Criterion Plus Compliance | Compliance
5 5.1 51.1 X
?*i 51.2 X
—— 52 521 X
5.2.2 X
& 5.2.3 X
N s %
525 X
E—vi 5.3. 5.3.1 X
- 5.3.2 X
533 X
A
2
i
l‘f.,i
i
| .
| 7
Is—=
i
r<-us
Yrﬁi Page 10 of 10
= Document: TCSE06 Version 1 March 2008
=
v_— —




	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Winter Maintenance Service 2010/11
	Annex 1 Winter Maintenance Manual 2010-11

	5 The Customer Service Excellence Award
	Annex A Customer Service Excellence  Award




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING. 

DATE 19 OCTOBER 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS REID (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

  

 
17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Executive Member was asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests in the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
  
 
 
 

18. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 

be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

19. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

20. WINTER MAINTENANCE SERVICE 2010/11  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which outlined the proposed 
Winter Maintenance policy for the next winter maintenance period, from 
November 2010 and sought approval for the policy as set out in Appendix 
1. 
 
Officers advised that the report was a follow on report from one which had 
been to the Executive in July to propose a number of changes to the 
Winter Maintenance policy, including an increase in the gritting routes 
following the severe winter. The manual attached at appendix 1 had been 
amended accordingly and had been brought before the Executive Member 
for approval. 
 
In light of a recent article in the local newspaper, the Executive Member 
commented that she is happy that salt bin distribution is in line with the 
Council’s adopted policy but recognised that some Wards may have more 
salt bins than others if some Ward Committee’s had chosen to fund 
additional bins. 
 



Officers assured the Executive Member that all Members would be made 
aware of the Winter Maintenance Policy. The Executive Member was 
happy to approve the policy. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  
That the Executive Member approved the Winter Maintenance Policy as 
detailed in the Winter Maintenance Manual 2010/11. 
 
REASON: 
To ensure that the Council has an up to date Winter Maintenance Policy in 
place. 
 
 
 

21. THE CUSTOMER SERVICE EXCELLENCE AWARD  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which advised of the outcome 
of an external review of the Customer Service Excellence Award for 
Environmental Health, Trading Standards, Licensing and Bereavement 
Services and seek approval from the Executive Member to expand the 
scope of the services covered by the Award to include Registry Services. 
 
The Executive Member congratulated the team on the progress made and 
was happy to approve the extension of the scheme to include Registry 
Services. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Executive Member noted the report and approved the extension 
of the scope of the Customer Excellence Award to Registry Services for 
the next annual assessment in June 2011. 
 
REASON: 
To ensure the concept of Customer Service Excellence is embedded in the 
services provided by the Communities and Neighbourhoods Directorate. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Reid, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.15 pm]. 


